DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +

ROLL CALL HEARI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:

Pacific District Lessee

Cor porati on & M ndf ul

Managenent, LLC

t/a Eaton

DC/ Al | egory/ W1 d Days :

1201 K Street NW : Roll Call
Retailer CH - ANC 2C . Hearing
Li cense No. 123549 :

Case #25- PRO 00043

(Li cense Renewal)

Monday
June 23, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, LaVerne
Fl etcher, Board's Agent, presiding.

PRESENT:
LAVERNE FLETCHER, ABC Board's Agent
ALSO PRESENT:

JILL BRAHI M, Applicant
MATTHEW M NORA, Applicant Counsel
M CHAEL SHANKLE, ANC 2C

BRI ANA L. BATES, Protestant
CLAI RE WEI, Protestant

TI MOTHY SPI ES, Pr ot est ant

M CHAEL MCMULLI N, Pr ot est ant
M CHELLE BAZU, Pr ot est ant

LI NDA HORTON, Protestant
ROHAN OSWAL, Pr ot est ant
YOLANDA BEALE, Wt ness
MARVA GOLDSM TH, W't ness

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 0O N oo g A~ W N Pk

bR
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ROGER NORI EGA, Wt ness
STEPHEN MOYER, Wt ness

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
10: 14 a. m

M5. FLETCHER The next case on the
cal endar is Eaton D.C., Case Nunber 25-PRO 00043,
Pacific District Lessee Corporation & M ndful
Managenent, LLC,

M5. BRAHIM: Yes, Jill Brahim,
CGeneral Manager of Eaton D.C. Also representing
M ndful and Karen Thomas, the Director of
Fi nance.

M5. FLETCHER  Ckay, give ne one
m nute here. | have sone nore information to
read into the record. This establishnent is
trading as Eaton D.C. Allegory WIld Days, 1201 K
Street N.W, License Nunber ABRA 123549. This is
a Retailer Cass CH for hotel |icense renewal.
The protest issues are adverse inpact on peace,
order, and quiet. The person who was j ust
speaki ng could you restate what you said, please?

MS. BRAHM: | am Jill Brahim,
general manager for Eaton D.C., also representing
Al l egory and M ndful Managenent which is WIld
Days and Allegory. | amalso joined by Karen
Thomas our director of commerce.

M5. FLETCHER: | have got a echo in

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

your background. Can you state your nane and
spell it, please?

M5. BRAHHM : Jill Brahim, J-1-L-L is
the first name, and Brahim, B-RA-HI-MI.

M5. FLETCHER: Who are you with, M.
Brahim ?

M5. BRAHI M : Karen Thonas.

M5. FLETCHER: Are you here on behal f
of the establishment?

M5. BRAHIM : Yes, Pacific D strict
was the corporation trading as Eaton D.C. Al so
representing M ndful Managenent, Allegory, and
Wl d Days.

M5. FLETCHER: Who else is with you?

MS. BRAHIM: Karen Thonmas, the
di rector of finance.

M5. FLETCHER: Ms. Thomas, coul d you
spell your nanme for the record, please?

M5. THOVAS: Yes, K-A-R-E-N, Karen,
and | ast nanme Thomas, T-H O M A-S.

M5. FLETCHER Thanks, Ms. Brahim.
| s anyone el se present fromthe establishnment
t oday?

MR. M NORA: Ms. Fletcher, | am also

here, Matthew Mnora, fromthe |l aw firm of

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

Mal i os, O Brien & Sandground, and we are ABC
| i censed counsel for the co-licensees.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you, M. M nora.

MR. M NORA: Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER. M. M nora, would you
spell the nane of the law firm please?

MR. M NORA: Sure, Mallios, —A-L-L-I-
OS OBrien, OB-RI1-EN and Sandground, S A-N
DGR OUND.

M5. FLETCHER Thank you very much.

The protest issues are adverse inpact on peace,

order, and quiet. | should say that ny nane is
LaVerne Fletcher, conducting the roll call
hearing as the Board’'s agent. |Is Ms. Bates here
t oday?

M5. BATES: | am yes, nma’ am

M5. FLETCHER: If you could state your
full nanme, please.

M5. BATES: Briana Bates.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Ms. Bates,
are any ot her nmenbers from your protest group
present today?

M5. BATES: Yes, | see a few of them
| see Claire Wi, Rohan OGswal, Stephen, Tim --

M5. FLETCHER Just have them state

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

their nanmes and spell themfor the record.

M5. BATES: (kay, you guys want to
cone up here and just share your nanme and spell
it, that would be great.

M5. WEI: Claire Wi, WE-I.

M5. FLETCHER: How do you spell the
first name?

VEI: CGL-AI1-RE.

FLETCHER. Ckay, |ast nanme agai n.
VEEI : Wi, WE-I

FLETCHER: Thank you. Anyone

5 DD o

el se?

MR SPIES: Tinothy Spies, | am an
owner at 1150 K, and | signed the petition. M
first nane is spelled T-1-MOT-HY, Tinothy,
| ast nane is spelled S-P-1-E-S.

M5. FLETCHER  Thank you. Next
per son.

MR, McMULLIN. M chael McMillin, owner
at 1150 K That is Mchael, MI-CGH A-E-L,
MMl lin, —e-MUL-L-1-N

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Anyone
el se?

M5. BEALE: Yol anda Beale, and that is
Y-OL-A-ND-A last nane is B-E-A-L-E, and | am

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

t he general manager at 1150 K

M5. FLETCHER Did you sign the
protest letter as a resident?

M5. BEALE: No.

M5. FLETCHER: So you are the general
manager of what ?

MS. BEALE: 1150 K

M5. FLETCHER: Did you receive ny
response this norning, M. Beale? Let ne just
clarify sonething for the record, and this is for
your benefit as well, M. Mnora. M. Beale, you
sent nme an enmail asking if you could receive a
WebEXx invitation to appear for the roll call
hearing this norning. | do not know if you
recei ved ny response that you could not because
you are not a protestor, so | amgoing to note
for the record that you are here and al so that
you are not a protestor. M. Mnora, any
guestions about it?

MR. M NORA: Yes, the protest letter
we received, we only received one fromthe ANC,
and one from M. Bates individually. None of the
ot her peopl e that have cone online to protest
were part of any protest docunents we received

f rom ABCA.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. FLETCHER: | was going to ask you
about that, M. Mnora, because | just received
the letter that you did not receive this norning.

MR. M NORA: Ckay.

M5. FLETCHER: So | initially had only
the letter that you have.

M5. BATES: | sent it to Kendra and
she confirned --

M5. FLETCHER: Just a second, just a
second, just a second. First of all, if anybody
IS going to speak state your nane for the court
reporter first. W have to speak one person at a
time so that the court reporter can capture
everything that we say. So, M. Mnora, |
di scovered this norning that Ms. Bates actually
filed a protest letter that included a long |i st
of protestants. | amgoing to send it to you.

MR MNORA: Ckay, and this was
recei ved by ABCA on or before June 2nd.

M5. FLETCHER: Yes, this was received
by ABCA before June 2nd as far as | can tell. |
amgoing to send it to you when we are done this
norning. | amsorry that you did not get it
ahead of tine. | did not know it existed until

maybe 30 m nutes ago.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

MR M NORA: kay.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you, M. M nora.
Ms. Bates, the protest letter that you submtted
that had the signatures was not in the record
prior to about 30 m nutes ago, so | just becane
aware of it and that is why I amasking if there

are any other nmenbers from your group present

because | have a Ilist of nanes signed by
protestors in this case. |I'msorry, who is
speaki ng?

M5. BATES: This is Briana Bates, |
just wanted to say thank you for that. |
submtted one individually, which it sounds |ike
counsel has, and then | corresponded with Kendra
in the office to |l earn nore about how to do the
protest on behalf of the building because this
has been such an ongoing issue for our whole
community. | think we had a total of sonewhere
around 29 owners sign the petition that we
submtted, and we did submt it before the
deadl i ne and Kendra confirnmed receipt. So | am
sorry that it did not get through the proper
channel s for everyone to have eyes on it, but the
folks on the call today were part of that. Thank

you also for acconmopdating the Yolanda's

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

10
attendance. She is our property manager and we
rely heavily on her --

(Si mul t aneous speaki ng)

M5. FLETCHER: | am not accommopdati ng
Ms. Beale. Ms. Beal e was not supposed to be
here, but that is okay.

( Si mul t aneous speaki ng)

M5. FLETCHER: Just a second, just a
second. Only individuals that file a protest
recei ve WbEx invitations to appear for a roll
call hearing, anyone else has to view the roll
call hearing via our website. That is just FYI
for the future. M. Beale, this is just for the
future in the event there is a protest filed by
Ms. Bates or anyone else in this case. |f you
did not file a protest letter you should not
appear for aroll call hearing. So | see a
coupl e of hands raised. |[If you are not raising

your hand in connection with this case you can

just put them down. Ckay, just second. | am
going to proceed. Keep your hands raised. | am
going to continue. |s anyone else present from

Bri ana Bates’ group?
M5. BAZU: Yes, this is Mchell e Bazu,
first nane Mchelle, MI-CH E-L-L-E, Bazu, B-A-

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

11

Z-U, and | signed the letter.

M5. FLETCHER: Ms. Bazu, can you spell
Bazu agai n, please?

M5. BAZU. Sure, B-A-Z-U.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you very nuch.
Anyone el se today?

M5. HORTON: Linda Horton, L-1-ND A

( Si mul t aneous speaki ng)

M5. FLETCHER Just a second. What is

the first name again?

M5. HORTON: Li nda.

M5. FLETCHER kay.

M5. HORTON: Linda, L-1-ND A

M5. FLETCHER: Wiat is the |ast nane?
M5. HORTON: Horton, HHO R T-O N

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you very much.

Anybody el se?

M5. GOLDSM TH. Ms. Fl etcher, ny nane
Is Marva Goldsmith, | aman owner. That is
Marva, —A-R-V-A, &ldsmth, GOL-DS-MI-T-H |
just wanted to acknow edge that I am an owner of
1150. | do not reside in the building, and as a
result | did not sign the letter.

M5. FLETCHER: |f you did not sign the

protest letter you are not recogni zed as a

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

protestant, but | have noted your presence here
t oday.

M5. GOLDSM TH: Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER Just a second. Thank
you. Anybody el se?

MR NORIEGA: Yes, this is Roger
Noriega, R OGE-R NORI-EGA | am a
resident and | signed the letter.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you, M. Nori ega.

MR.  NORIEGA: Thank you. Good
nor ni ng.

M5. FLETCHER: Good norning. Anybody
el se?

MR. OSWAL: This is Rohan Gswal, R O
HAN last nane is Gswal, O S-WA-L.

M5. FLETCHER. M. Oswal, you signed
the letter as well?

M5. OSWAL: | did not sign the letter,
but I amthe president of 1150 K

M5. FLETCHER: If you did not sign the
| etter you cannot be recognized as a protestant.
M. Oswal, | have noted your presence, but you
are not recogni zed as a protestant.

MR OSWAL: | understand. Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER: You are very wel cone.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

13

Just a second. Anyone el se?

MR. MOYER: Stephen Moyer from 11:50
K. | did not sign the letter.

M5. FLETCHER: You can go ahead and
spel |l your nanme, Stephen.

MR. MOYER: Stephen with a P-H, Moyer,
—© Y-E-R

M5. FLETCHER: If there is anyone el se
in this matter who did not sign the protest
letter there is no need to state your nane or to
I ntroduce yourself. |Is there anyone el se present
who signed the protest letter?

M5. BATES: C are, did you get your
nanme on the record, you signed?

M5. VEI: | did, yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Just a second, just a
second. The cross communi cation, court reporter
does not know who is speaking. M. Bates, was
t hat you aski ng soneone a question?

M5. BATES: | apol ogi ze, yes, Briana
Bates asking if Clare Wi’s nane was on the
record.

MS. FLETCHER: Asking who?

M5. BATES: If Clare Wi, another

person | see in the zoomroom was on the record.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. FLETCHER: C are Wi introduced
herself earlier. M. Wi, you signed the protest
letter?

M5. WEI: | did, and I am an owner of
1150 K.

M5. FLETCHER Did you sign the
protest letter?

MB. VEI: | did.

M5. FLETCHER: Okay. |Is anyone el se
present? | count eight individuals present from
this group. Let ne just recount. Actually, I
count six individuals present fromyour group Ms.
Bat es, whi ch neans that your protest group has
standi ng as a protestant because at |east five
i ndi vidual s fromyour group are present today.
Did you hear ne, Ms. Bates?

M5. BATES: This is Briana, yes, thank

you so nuch.

M5. FLETCHER: M. M nora, when we are
done here today I amgoing to send you this |ist
of individuals that neither one of us had before
t hi s norning.

MR. M NORA: Yes, we would [ ove to see

the later filed letter and the instruction that

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

15

was given to Ms. Bates about it.

M5. FLETCHER: kay, thank you very
much. | wll send you both of those things. |Is
anyone present on behalf of ANC 2C?

MR,  SHANKLE: Good norning, M.

Fl etcher, it is Mchael Shankle, MI-CHA-EL
Shankle, SSH A-NK-L-E. | amthe chair of ANC
2C.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you, Conm ssi oner
Shankl e. ANC 2C does have standing as a
protestant. | amgoing to give you the next
avai |l abl e date for nediation, and then | w |
give you the date for the status and protest
hearing |ater on today. | amgoing to give you
the next date available for nediation. The next
date available is Thursday, July 24th anytine
bet ween 10: 30 and 1: 30.

MR. M NORA: Ms. Fletcher, if we could
push that to the next date. | wll be out of the
area that entire week and then the follow ng
Monday as wel | .

M5. FLETCHER: Okay. In that case,

M. Mnora, how about -- okay, | am hearing noise
I n sonebody’ s background. If you could pl ace

yourself on nmute if you are going to be speaking.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

Thank you. OCkay, M. Mnora, that takes us to
the first week in August, which woul d be August
the 5th anytinme between 10: 30 and 1: 30 because,
M. Mnora, you are going to be out the week of
July 28th as well, right?

MR. M NORA: No, no, just until the
28th. | amavailable --

M5. FLETCHER Just until the 28th.

MR MNORA: Yes, sorry for the
I nconveni ence.

M5. FLETCHER: So then the next
avai |l abl e date is actually on Wdnesday, July
30th, M. Mnora. | do not know if you have any
ot her cases on the cal endar before the Board on
July 30th, but that day is avail able.

MR. M NORA: | believe | have status
heari ng, so anytine before the status hearing
woul d be okay.

M5. FLETCHER: So there is nothing
before the status heari ng.

MR MNORA: O afterwards.

M5. FLETCHER: Then we could do
Wednesday, July 30th at 1: 30.

MR M NORA: Ckay, if that works for

everyone el se.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. FLETCHER: Wul d that work for
you, Ms. Bates?

M5. BATES: This is Briana. Wuld it
be virtual or in person?

M5. FLETCHER: Virtual .

M5. BATES: | can attend.

M5. FLETCHER Conmi ssi oner Shankl e,
what about you?

MR. SHANKLE: That date is fine.

M5. FLETCHER: Okay. Ms. Bates, as
the designated representative you are the only
person that needs to attend a nediation, but if
there is soneone else that you want to attend
that decision is yours, but we only need the
desi gnated representatives at nedi ati on.

M5. BATES: |Is there a date by which
you need to know that alternative person m ght be
t here?

M5. FLETCHER: No, if there is anyone
el se you want to cone then you would forward them
a copy of your WebEx invitation, but you can |et
us know.

MS. BATES: Ckay.

M5. FLETCHER: You can let nme know if

anyone else is comng so that | can let M.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

18

M nora know.

M5. BATES: kay, thank you. We wil|
do that.

M5. FLETCHER: Any questions at all
fromyou, Ms. Bates, particularly because |
believe this is the first tinme we have net,

t oday?

M5. BATES: This is Briana. No, no
addi tional questions at this tine. Thank you so
much. Looking forward to working together.

M5. FLETCHER: You are very wel cone.
Thank you for comng, and the roll call hearing
inthis matter is concl uded.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 10:33 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

%{M /Z, é’f-;rs} r

Court Reporter

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

(202) 234-4433

1 A B
10:14 a.m. B-A-
3:2 3:218:15 10:25
10:30 ABC B-A-Z-U
15:17 16:3 5:1 11:4
10:33 ABCA B-E-A-L-E
18:15 7:258:19,21 6:25
1150 above-entitled B-R-A-H-I-M-I
6:14,20 7:1,7 11:22 18:14 4:4
12:1914:5 ABRA background
11:50 3:15 4:115:24
13:2 .
accommodating Bates
1201 9:25 10:4 5:14,16,19,20,23 6:2
3:14 acknowledae 7:22 8:7,15 9:3,11
123540 11_21‘” g 10:15,23 13:13,18,20,
315 ' 21,24 14:13,16,17 15:1
' additional 17:2,3,6,10,16,23 18:2,
1:30 18:9 5,8
15:17 16:3,23
adverse Bazu
3:17 5:11 10:24,25 11:2,3,4
2
agent Beale
: :24 7:4,7,9,11 10:5,1
24th 5:14 6 7,9, 0:5,13
15:16 ahead behalf
25 PRO-00043 8:24 13:4 4:8 9:16 15:4
34 Allegory benefit
28th 3:14,22,23 4:12 7:11
16:5,7,8 alternative Board
: 16:14
29 17:17 6
9:19 ANC Board’s
2C 7:21 15:4,7,10 5:14
15:4,8,10 anytime Brahimi
15:16 16:3,17 3:7,20 4:3,4,6,7,10,15,
2nd 21
8:19,21 apologize
13:20 Briana
3 5:19 9:11 10:23 13:20
area 14:17 17:3 18:8
15:20
30 attend building
:259: 9:16 11:22
8:259:5 17:6,12,13
30th ttend
16:13,15,23 attendance C
10:1
5 August C-L-A-I-R-E
16:2 6:8
5th aware calendar
16:3 9:6 3:416:14

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

20

call
5:137:139:24 10:11,
12,17 18:12

capture
8:13

case
3:3,4 9:9 10:15,19
15:22

cases
16:14

CH
3:16

chair
15:7

channels
9:23

Claire
5:24 6:5

Clare
13:13,21,24 14:1

clarify
7:10

Class
3:16
co-licensees
5:2
commerce
3:24

Commissioner
15:9 17:7

communication
13:17

community
9:18
concluded
18:13
conducting
5:13
confirmed
8:8 9:21
connection
10:19

continue
10:22

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

21

copy forward 10:2
17:21 E 17:20 18:10
Horton
corporation earlier full 11:7,11,13,15
3:54:11 142 5:18 hotel
corresponded Eaton future 3:16
9:14 3:4,8,14,21 4:11 10:13,14
counsel echo FYI |
5:29:14 3:95 10:12 .
count . impact
1411012 em.all G 3:175:11
7:12 .
counle included
10'_018 entire G-O-L-D-S-M-I-T-H 8:16
’ 15:20 11:20 . .
inconvenience
court . i
81113 13:17 establishment general 16:10
- ' 3:13 4:9,22 3:8,217:1,5 o
Cross individually
1317 event give 7:22 9:13
’ 10:14 3:11 15:11,13,14 .
individuals
D existed Goldsmith 10:9 14:10,12,15,22
8:24 11:18,19,20 12:3 . .
information
D-G-R-O-U-N-D eyes Good 3:12
5:9 9:23 12:10,12 15:5 N
initially
D.C. great 8:5
3:4,8,14,21 4:11 F 6:4 . .
instruction
date file group 14:25
15:12,13,15,16,19 109 16 5:21 9:7 10:23 14:11, introduce
16:12 17:9,16 e 12,13,15 0
. 13:11
da filed uvs
y 8:16 10:14 14:25 guy introduced
16:15 6:2
. 14:1
Days finance
3:10 4:16 invitation
: : H
3:14,234:13 . 7:1317:21
deadline fine
921 17:9 H-A-N invitations
: . 12:15 10:10
decision firm
17-14 4:255:6 H-O-R-T-O-N issue
’ 11:15 9:17
designated Fletcher
17_911 15 3:3,11,25 4:5,8,14,17, hand issues
T 21,24 5:3,5,10,13,17, 10:19 3:17 5:11
director 20,25 6:6,9,11,17,22 hands ’
3:9,24 4:16 7:2,5,8 8:1,5,9,20 9:2 10:-18.21 r:.g
di q 10:4,8 11:2,5,9,12,14, 7 )
';i‘;"ere 16,18,24 12:4,9,12,16, | hear
: 20,25 13:4,8,16,23 14:16 J
District 14:1,6,9,20 15:2,6,9,18, )
3:5 4:10 2216:8,11,19,22 17:1, h‘;‘f"&”?_m 10111217 J--L-L
5,7,10,19,24 18:4,11 ) : P 4:3
documents 15:14,23 16:17,20
7:24 folks 18:12 Jill
9:24 . 3:7,20 4:3
heavily

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

joined
3:23
July
15:16 16:5,12,15,23

June
8:19,21

14:24

M

K-A-R-E-N
4:19
Karen
3:9,23 4.7,15,19

Kendra
8:7 9:14,21

L-I-N-D-A
11:7,13

Laverne
5:13

law
4:255:6

learn
9:15

Lessee
3.5

letter
7:3,20 8:3,6,16 9:3
10:16 11:1,23,25 12:8,
17,18,21 13:3,10,12
14:3,7,25

license
3:15,16

licensed
5:2

Linda
11:7,11,13

list
8:16 9:8 14:21

LLC
3.6

long
8:16

love

(202) 234-4433

M-I-C-H-A-E-L
6:20 15:6

M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E
10:25

Mallios
5:1,7

Management
3:6,22 4:12

manager
3:8,217:1,6 10:1

Marva
11:19,20

matter
13:9 18:13,14

Matthew
4:25

ma’'am
5:16

Mcmullin
6:19,21

means
14:13

mediation
15:12,1517:12,15

members
5:21 9.7

met
18:6

Michael
6:19,20 15:6

Michelle
10:24,25

Mindful
3:5,9,22 4:12

Minora
4:24,255:3,4,5,7 7:11,
18,20 8:2,4,14,18 9:1,2
14:20,24 15:18,23 16:1,
4,6,9,13,16,21,24 18:1

minute
3:12

22

minutes Oswal
8:259:5 5:24 12:14,15,16,18,22,
Monday 24
15:21 owner
. 6:14,19 11:19,21 14:4
morning
7:9,14 8:3,15,23 12:11, owners
12 14:23 15:5 9:19
Moyer O’b-r-i-e-n
13:2,6 5:8
mute O’brien
15:25 5:1,8
N P
N-O-R-I-E-G-A P-H
12:7 13:6
N.W. P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
3:15 31
names Pacific
6:19:8 3:54:10
noise part
15:23 7:24 9:24
Noriega peace
12:6,7,9,10 3:17 5:11
note people
7:16 7:23
noted person
12:1,22 3:18 6:18 8:12 13:25
Number 17:4,12,17
3:4,15 petition
6:14 9:19
O place
15:24
0-S presence
58 12:1,22
O-SW-AL present
12:15 4:22 5:22 9:7 10:22
office 13:11 14:10,12,15 15:4
9:15 .
president
ongoing 12:19
9:17 .
prior
online 9:5
7:23
proceed
order 10:21
3:18 5:12
proper
9:22

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

property
10:1

protest
3:17 5:11,21 7:3,20,23,
24 8:16 9:3,16 10:9,14,
16 11:25 13:9,12 14:2,
7,13 15:13

protestant
12:1,21,23 14:14 15:11

protestants
8:17

protestor
7:16,18

protestors
9.9

push
15:19

put
10:20

question
13:19

guestions
7:19 18:4,9

quiet
3:185:12

R-O-
12:14

R-O-G-E-R
12:7

raised
10:18,21

raising
10:18

read
3:13

receipt
9:21

receive
7:8,12 8:310:10

received

(202) 234-4433

7:15,21,24 8:2,19,20

recognized
11:2512:21,23

record
3:134:18 6:1 7:10,17
9:4 13:14,22,25 18:15

recount
14:11

rely
10:2

renewal
3:16

reporter
8:12,13 13:17

representative
17:11

representatives
17:15

representing
3:8,21 4:12

reside
11:22

resident
7:312:8

response
79,15

restate
3:19
result
11:23
Retailer
3:16
Roger
12:6
Rohan
5:24 12:14

roll
5:13 7:1310:10,11,17
18:12

room
13:25

S-A-N-

5:8

S-H-A-N-K-L-E
15:7

S-P-I-E-S
6:16

Sandground
5:1,8

send
8:17,22 14:21 15:3

Shankle
15:5,6,7,10 17:7,9

share
6:3

sign
7:29:19 11:23,24
12:18,20 13:3,9 14:6

sighatures
9:4

signed
6:14 9:8 11:1 12:8,16
13:12,14 14:2

simultaneous
10:3,7 11:8

somebody’s
15:24

sounds
9:13

speak
8:11,12

speaking
3:199:10 10:3,7 11:8
13:18 15:25

spell
4:2,18 5:6 6:1,3,6 11:2
13:5

spelled
6:15,16

Spies
6:13
standing
14:14 15:10

state
4:15:17,25 8:11 13:10

status
15:13 16:16,17,20

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

Stephen
5:24 13:2,5,6

Street
3:15

submit
9:20

submitted
9:3,13,20

supposed
10:5

23

T

T-H-O-M-A-S
4:20

T-1-M-O-T-H-Y
6:15

takes
16:1

things
15:3

Thomas
3:9,24 4:7,15,17,19,20

Thursday
15:16

Tim
5:24

time
8:13,24 18:6,9

Timothy
6:13,15

today
4:23 5:15,22 9:24 11:6
12:2 14:15,21 15:14
18:7

total
9:18

trading
3:14 4:11

understand
12:24

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

\% 4
view Z-U
10:11 11:1
virtual zoom
17:4,5 13:25
W -
W-E-I| —A-L-L-I-
6:5,10 5:7
wanted —A-R-V-A
9:12 11:21 11:20
Webex —c-m-u-l-l-i-n
7:1310:10 17:21 6:21
website —O-Y-E-R
10:12 13:7
Wednesday
16:12,23
week
15:20 16:2,4
Wei

5:24 6:5,8,10 13:15,24
14:1,2,4,8
Wei's
13:21
Wild
3:14,22 4:13

work
17:1

working
18:10

works
16:24

Y

Y-O-L-A-N-D-A
6:25

Yolanda
6:24

Yolanda's
9:25

(202) 234-4433

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

24

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	Word Index
	Index: 10:14..continue
	10:14 (1)
	10:30 (2)
	10:33 (1)
	1150 (7)
	11:50 (1)
	1201 (1)
	123549 (1)
	1:30 (3)
	24th (1)
	25-PRO-00043 (1)
	28th (3)
	29 (1)
	2C (3)
	2nd (2)
	30 (2)
	30th (3)
	5th (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ABC (1)
	ABCA (3)
	above-entitled (1)
	ABRA (1)
	accommodating (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	additional (1)
	adverse (2)
	agent (1)
	ahead (2)
	Allegory (4)
	alternative (1)
	ANC (4)
	anytime (3)
	apologize (1)
	area (1)
	attend (3)
	attendance (1)
	August (2)
	aware (1)
	B-A- (1)
	B-A-Z-U (1)
	B-E-A-L-E (1)
	B-R-A-H-I-M-I (1)
	background (2)
	Bates (33)
	Bazu (6)
	Beale (9)
	behalf (3)
	benefit (1)
	Board (1)
	Board™s (1)
	Brahimi (12)
	Briana (7)
	building (2)
	C-L-A-I-R-E (1)
	calendar (2)
	call (7)
	capture (1)
	case (6)
	cases (1)
	CH (1)
	chair (1)
	channels (1)
	Claire (2)
	Clare (4)
	clarify (1)
	Class (1)
	co-licensees (1)
	commerce (1)
	Commissioner (2)
	communication (1)
	community (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducting (1)
	confirmed (2)
	connection (1)
	continue (1)

	Index: copy..Jill
	copy (1)
	corporation (2)
	corresponded (1)
	counsel (2)
	count (2)
	couple (1)
	court (3)
	cross (1)
	D-G-R-O-U-N-D (1)
	D.C. (5)
	date (8)
	day (1)
	Days (3)
	deadline (1)
	decision (1)
	designated (2)
	director (3)
	discovered (1)
	District (2)
	documents (1)
	earlier (1)
	Eaton (5)
	echo (1)
	email (1)
	entire (1)
	establishment (3)
	event (1)
	existed (1)
	eyes (1)
	file (2)
	filed (3)
	finance (2)
	fine (1)
	firm (2)
	Fletcher (70)
	folks (1)
	forward (2)
	full (1)
	future (2)
	FYI (1)
	G-O-L-D-S-M-I-T-H (1)
	general (4)
	give (4)
	Goldsmith (4)
	Good (3)
	great (1)
	group (7)
	guys (1)
	H-A-N (1)
	H-O-R-T-O-N (1)
	hand (1)
	hands (2)
	hear (1)
	hearing (11)
	heavily (1)
	Horton (6)
	hotel (1)
	impact (2)
	included (1)
	inconvenience (1)
	individually (2)
	individuals (5)
	information (1)
	initially (1)
	instruction (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	invitation (2)
	invitations (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (2)
	I™m (1)
	J-I-L-L (1)
	Jill (3)

	Index: joined..proper
	joined (1)
	July (5)
	June (2)
	K-A-R-E-N (1)
	Karen (5)
	Kendra (3)
	L-I-N-D-A (2)
	Laverne (1)
	law (2)
	learn (1)
	Lessee (1)
	letter (20)
	license (2)
	licensed (1)
	Linda (3)
	list (3)
	LLC (1)
	long (1)
	love (1)
	M-I-C-H-A-E-L (2)
	M-I-C-H-E-L-L-E (1)
	Mallios (2)
	Management (3)
	manager (5)
	Marva (2)
	matter (3)
	Matthew (1)
	ma™am (1)
	Mcmullin (3)
	means (1)
	mediation (4)
	members (2)
	met (1)
	Michael (3)
	Michelle (2)
	Mindful (4)
	Minora (28)
	minute (1)
	minutes (2)
	Monday (1)
	morning (9)
	Moyer (4)
	mute (1)
	N-O-R-I-E-G-A (1)
	N.W. (1)
	names (2)
	noise (1)
	Noriega (4)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	Number (2)
	O-S (1)
	O-S-W-A-L (1)
	office (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (1)
	order (2)
	Oswal (8)
	owner (5)
	owners (1)
	O™b-r-i-e-n (1)
	O™brien (2)
	P-H (1)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	Pacific (2)
	part (2)
	peace (2)
	people (1)
	person (7)
	petition (2)
	place (1)
	presence (2)
	present (10)
	president (1)
	prior (1)
	proceed (1)
	proper (1)

	Index: property..understand
	property (1)
	protest (20)
	protestant (5)
	protestants (1)
	protestor (2)
	protestors (1)
	push (1)
	put (1)
	question (1)
	questions (3)
	quiet (2)
	R-O- (1)
	R-O-G-E-R (1)
	raised (2)
	raising (1)
	read (1)
	receipt (1)
	receive (4)
	received (7)
	recognized (3)
	record (10)
	recount (1)
	rely (1)
	renewal (1)
	reporter (3)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	representing (3)
	reside (1)
	resident (2)
	response (2)
	restate (1)
	result (1)
	Retailer (1)
	Roger (1)
	Rohan (2)
	roll (6)
	room (1)
	S-A-N- (1)
	S-H-A-N-K-L-E (1)
	S-P-I-E-S (1)
	Sandground (2)
	send (4)
	Shankle (6)
	share (1)
	sign (9)
	signatures (1)
	signed (8)
	simultaneous (3)
	somebody™s (1)
	sounds (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (7)
	spell (8)
	spelled (2)
	Spies (2)
	standing (2)
	state (5)
	status (4)
	Stephen (4)
	Street (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	supposed (1)
	T-H-O-M-A-S (1)
	T-I-M-O-T-H-Y (1)
	takes (1)
	things (1)
	Thomas (7)
	Thursday (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (4)
	Timothy (2)
	today (10)
	total (1)
	trading (2)
	understand (1)

	Index: view..ŠO-Y-E-R
	view (1)
	virtual (2)
	W-E-I (2)
	wanted (2)
	Webex (3)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (2)
	week (3)
	Wei (12)
	Wei™s (1)
	Wild (3)
	work (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	Y-O-L-A-N-D-A (1)
	Yolanda (1)
	Yolanda™s (1)
	Z-U (1)
	zoom (1)
	ŠA-L-L-I- (1)
	ŠA-R-V-A (1)
	Šc-m-u-l-l-i-n (1)
	ŠO-Y-E-R (1)



